
Introduced by Council Member Carter: 
ORDINANCE 2017-553
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER THAT CERTAIN SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED EQUESTRIAN CENTER SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND NORTHEAST FLORIDA EQUESTRIAN SOCIETY/H.O.R.S.E. THERAPIES, INC., A FLORIDA NON-PROFIT CORPORATION; INVOKING THE EXemPTION IN SECTION 126.107(G) (EXEMPTIONS), PART 1 (GENERAL REGULATIONS), CHAPTER 126 (PROCUREMENT CODE), ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville (“City”) and the Northeast Florida Equestrian Society/H.O.R.S.E. Therapies, Inc., a Florida non-profit corporation (“NFES”) entered into that certain Amended and Restated Equestrian Center Services Contract dated October 1, 2015, as amended by the First Amendment to Amended and Restated Equestrian Center Contract dated December 2, 2016 (collectively, the “Contract”); and

WHEREAS, the Contract permits NFES to construct certain capital improvements at the Equestrian Center in accordance with the City approved Work Plan (as defined in the Contract) with revenues and donations received from third-parties;


WHEREAS, one of the City approved Equestrian Center projects on the Work Plan is the construction of a covered arena and livestock cover (collectively, the “Covered Arena”);


WHEREAS, NFES has or will receive $1,300,000 in third-party donations to construct the Covered Arena; and

WHEREAS, City desires to provide NFES with matching funds in the amount of $1,300,000 to assist NFES with the Covered Arena construction subject to the terms of the Second Amendment to the Amended and Restated Equestrian Center Services Contract (“Second Amendment”) attached hereto as Exhibit 1; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2.

Approval and authorization.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver for and on behalf of the City that certain Second Amendment between the City and NFES in substantially the same form as is contained in Exhibit 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.  

Section 3.

Invoking the exemption to Section 126.107(g) (Exemptions), Part 1 (General Regulations), Chapter 126 (Procurement Code), Ordinance Code.

The City is hereby authorized to procure services from NFES to oversee and implement the approved capital projects under the Contract, including but not limited to the Covered Arena subject to the terms of the Second Amendment authorized in Section 2 above. Pursuant to Section 126.107(g) (Exemptions), Part 1 (General Regulations), Chapter 126 (Procurement Code), Ordinance Code, such procurement is exempted from competitive solicitation because the services to be provided by NFES under the Contract, as amended by the Second Amendment, are being approved via authorizing legislation pursuant to this ordinance.

Section 4.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

__/s/ Lawsikia J. Hodges________________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by Lawsikia J. Hodges
GC-#1144770-v1-CM_Carter_-_Second_Amendment_to_Equestrian_Center_Contract.doc
2
- 3 -


